

Shelley Berkley, Mayor (At-Large)
Brian Knudsen, Mayor Pro Tem (Ward 1)
Victoria Seaman (Ward 2)
Olivia Díaz (Ward 3)
Francis Allen-Palenske (Ward 4)
Shondra Summers-Armstrong (Ward 5)
Nancy E. Brune (Ward 6)



City Manager Mike Janssen
City Attorney Jeff Dorocak
City Clerk LuAnn D. Holmes

City Council Agenda

Council Chambers · 495 South Main Street · Phone 702-229-6011
City of Las Vegas Internet Address: www.lasvegasnevada.gov

January 15, 2025
9:00 AM

17. For possible action to approve award of Bid No. 24.MWA111.C1-SK, Summerlin Parkway Trail - Summerlin Interchange to Rampart - Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) Project 74036, located on Summerlin Parkway between the Clark County 215 Beltway and Rampart Boulevard, to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder - Department of Public Works - Award recommended to: LAS VEGAS PAVING CORPORATION (\$26,000,000 - Parks and Leisure Activities Capital Projects Fund) - Wards 2 and 4 (Seaman and Allen-Palenske)

Motion made by Brian Knudsen to Approve the Consent Agenda except Item(s) 39

Passed For: 7; Against: 0; Abstain: 0; Did Not Vote: 0; Excused: 0

For-Nancy Brune, Victoria Seaman, Olivia Diaz, Shelley Berkley, Brian Knudsen, Francis Allen-Palenske, Shondra Summers-Armstrong;



AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE
City Council
Meeting of: January 15, 2025

Agenda Item No.:
17

DEPARTMENT: Finance

CONSENT

DIRECTOR: Gayle Lloyd-Leakos

SUBJECT:

For possible action to approve award of Bid No. 24.MWA111.C1-SK, Summerlin Parkway Trail - Summerlin Interchange to Rampart - Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) Project 74036, located on Summerlin Parkway between the Clark County 215 Beltway and Rampart Boulevard, to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder - Department of Public Works - Award recommended to: LAS VEGAS PAVING CORPORATION (\$26,000,000 - Parks and Leisure Activities Capital Projects Fund) - Wards 2 and 4 (Seaman and Allen-Palenske)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Budget Funds Available

Amount: \$26,000,000

Funding Source: Parks and Leisure Activities CPF

Dept./Division: Public Works

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:

The project consists of 3.5 miles of shared use path along Summerlin Parkway including a trail pedestrian bridge, a trail pedestrian undercrossing structure, and three at-grade crossings. Improvements also include trail pavement, fencing, retaining walls, lighting, city fiber conduit, signing, striping, utility work, grading and earthwork, and landscaping. This project is funded by Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT). Las Vegas Paving Corporation is located in Las Vegas, Nevada.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve as recommended, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts Manager per R-20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:

1. Bid Abstract

BID ABSTRACT**24.MWA111.C1-SK Summerlin Parkway Trail - Summerlin Interchange to Rampart****Bid Date: December 11, 2024****PWP No.: CL-2025-143**

					Las Vegas Paving Corporation	
Item #	Description	QTY	UOM	Unit Price	Extended Price	
1	107.0010 PUBLIC OUTREACH PROGRAM	1	LS	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00	
2	109.0001 CONSTRUCTION CONFLICTS AND CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE	1	ALLOW	\$1,900,000.00	\$1,900,000.00	
3	109.0010 OWNER INITIATED TIME EXTENSION ALLOWANCE	15	DAY	\$500.00	\$7,500.00	
4	109.0020 OWNER INITIATED TIME EXTENSION AMOUNT IN ADDITION TO ALLOWANCE	15	DAY	\$3,000.00	\$45,000.00	
5	110.0010 TRAINING	4500	HR	\$1.40	\$6,300.00	
6	200.0010 MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$2,192,273.00	\$2,192,273.00	
7	201.0010 CLEARING AND GRUBBING	1	LS	\$1,450,000.00	\$1,450,000.00	
8	202.0005 REMOVE PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS SURFACE	150	SY	\$20.00	\$3,000.00	
9	202.0320 REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK	180	SF	\$20.00	\$3,600.00	
10	202.0340 REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	
11	202.0370 REMOVE CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	100	LF	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	
12	202.0420 REMOVE CONCRETE PATH	5280	SF	\$4.00	\$21,120.00	
13	202.0540 REMOVE AND SALVAGE CHAIN LINK FENCE	430	LF	\$15.00	\$6,450.00	
14	202.1630 REMOVE TREES	282	EA	\$1,400.00	\$394,800.00	
15	202.1660 REMOVE GRAVEL MULCH	44600	SY	\$5.00	\$223,000.00	
16	202.1830 REMOVE GUARDRAIL	50	LF	\$28.00	\$1,400.00	
17	202.9010 REMOVE CONCRETE LINED CHANNEL	135	SF	\$25.00	\$3,375.00	
18	202.9020 REMOVE GRAVEL ACCESS PATH	8100	SY	\$5.00	\$40,500.00	
19	202.9030 REMOVE CONCRETE MEDIAN	700	SF	\$10.00	\$7,000.00	
20	202.9040 REMOVE PAVEMENT STRIPING	130	LF	\$4.00	\$520.00	
21	202.9050 REMOVE PAVEMENT MARKING (ARROW)	2	EA	\$61.00	\$122.00	
22	202.9060 REMOVE RIPRAP SWALE	2325	SY	\$10.00	\$23,250.00	
23	202.9070 REMOVE EXISTING HEADWALL	1	EA	\$7,100.00	\$7,100.00	

BID ABSTRACT**24.MWA111.C1-SK Summerlin Parkway Trail - Summerlin Interchange to Rampart****Bid Date: December 11, 2024****PWP No.: CL-2025-143**

				Las Vegas Paving Corporation	
Item #	Description	QTY	UOM	Unit Price	Extended Price
24	202.9080 REMOVE EXISTING FENCE AND/OR GATE	1	EA	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
25	202.9090 REMOVE CONCRETE BARRIER RAIL	7	LF	\$500.00	\$3,500.00
26	212.9005 NATIVE SOIL SALVAGE	7775	SY	\$18.00	\$139,950.00
27	213.0020 IRRIGATION SYSTEM MODIFICATION	1	LS	\$165,000.00	\$165,000.00
28	302.0030 TYPE II AGGREGATE BASE	3900	CY	\$100.00	\$390,000.00
29	402.0010 3 INCH PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS SURFACE (TRAIL)	22000	SY	\$19.00	\$418,000.00
30	402.0020 3 INCH PLANTMIX BITUMINOUS SURFACE (ROADWAY)	150	SY	\$80.00	\$12,000.00
31	403.9010 3/4 INCH OPEN GRADE	150	SY	\$85.00	\$12,750.00
32	502.9010 CRESTDALE UNDERPASS TUNNEL	1	LS	\$1,500,000.00	\$1,500,000.00
33	502.9020 CONCRETE RETAINING WALL	11000	SF	\$188.00	\$2,068,000.00
34	502.9030 CUT OFF WALL	470	LF	\$150.00	\$70,500.00
35	502.9040 CONCRETE LINED CHANNEL	1	LS	\$400,000.00	\$400,000.00
36	502.9050 FORMLINER	3570	SF	\$11.00	\$39,270.00
37	502.9060 18 INCH RCP HEADWALL	1	EA	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00
38	509.9010 84-INCH DIAMETER DRILLED SHAFT	1	LS	\$635,000.00	\$635,000.00
39	580.9010 WASH PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE	1	LS	\$4,000,000.00	\$4,000,000.00
40	603.0010 18 INCH REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE	40	LF	\$305.00	\$12,200.00
41	603.0020 18 INCH RCP END SECTION	1	EA	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
42	610.0020 D50 = 18 INCH GROUTED RIP RAP	1130	CY	\$200.00	\$226,000.00
43	610.0030 D50 = 6 INCH GROUTED RIP RAP	580	CY	\$200.00	\$116,000.00
44	610.9010 GRAVEL MULCH (VISTA GOLD)	28600	SY	\$22.00	\$629,200.00
45	611.0010 6 INCH CONCRETE SLOPE PAVEMENT	65	SY	\$340.00	\$22,100.00
46	613.0005 TYPE L CURB AND GUTTER	60	LF	\$100.00	\$6,000.00

BID ABSTRACT**24.MWA111.C1-SK Summerlin Parkway Trail - Summerlin Interchange to Rampart****Bid Date: December 11, 2024****PWP No.: CL-2025-143**

				Las Vegas Paving Corporation	
Item #	Description	QTY	UOM	Unit Price	Extended Price
47	613.0300 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4 INCH)	180	SF	\$20.00	\$3,600.00
48	613.0400 CONCRETE SIDEWALK DRAIN	3	EA	\$5,800.00	\$17,400.00
49	613.0550 NDOT TYPE B SIDEWALK RAMP	1	EA	\$4,050.00	\$4,050.00
50	613.9010 CONCRETE TRAIL (4 INCH)	22000	SF	\$19.00	\$418,000.00
51	613.9020 CONCRETE MEDIAN RAMP CUT-THROUGH	580	SF	\$32.00	\$18,560.00
52	613.9030 CONCRETE ACCESS RAMP	1450	SF	\$32.00	\$46,400.00
53	616.0060 POST AND CABLE FENCE (7 CABLE)	12175	LF	\$109.00	\$1,327,075.00
54	616.0070 POST AND CABLE FENCE (3 CABLE)	125	LF	\$232.00	\$29,000.00
55	616.0110 CHAIN LINK FENCE (6 FOOT)	15600	LF	\$60.00	\$936,000.00
56	616.9010 DOUBLE SWING CHAIN LINK GATE (12 FOOT)	7	EA	\$3,200.00	\$22,400.00
57	616.9020 DOUBLE SWING CHAIN LINK GATE (24 FOOT)	5	EA	\$3,900.00	\$19,500.00
58	618.9010 REMOVE AND RESET EXISTING METAL THRIE BEAM GUARD RAIL	60	LF	\$105.00	\$6,300.00
59	622.0005 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING	1	LS	\$275,000.00	\$275,000.00
60	623.0140 4 INCH CONDUIT WITH 1-#8 GROUND	18200	LF	\$44.00	\$800,800.00
61	623.0330 P30 PULL BOX WITH NON-CONDUCTIVE LID	42	EA	\$2,550.00	\$107,100.00
62	623.0360 TYPE 200 SPLICE VAULT	6	EA	\$13,000.00	\$78,000.00
63	623.9010 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION (ANASAZI)	1	LS	\$46,000.00	\$46,000.00
64	624.0010 TRAFFIC CONTROL AND MAINTENANCE	1	LS	\$515,000.00	\$515,000.00
65	627.0005 INSTALL NEW SIGN (GROUND MOUNTED)	36	EA	\$255.00	\$9,180.00
66	627.0010 INSTALL NEW SIGN (POLE MOUNTED)	28	EA	\$255.00	\$7,140.00
67	627.9010 INSTALL NEW SIGN (FENCE MOUNTED)	21	EA	\$255.00	\$5,355.00
68	628.0020 4 INCH SOLID WHITE LINE (POLYUREA PAINT)	620	LF	\$3.00	\$1,860.00
69	628.0040 4 INCH SOLID YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA PAINT)	470	LF	\$3.00	\$1,410.00

BID ABSTRACT**24.MWA111.C1-SK Summerlin Parkway Trail - Summerlin Interchange to Rampart****Bid Date: December 11, 2024****PWP No.: CL-2025-143**

Las Vegas Paving Corporation					
Item #	Description	QTY	UOM	Unit Price	Extended Price
70	628.0100 4 INCH DASHED YELLOW LINE (POLYUREA PAINT)	17850	LF	\$1.00	\$17,850.00
71	628.0430 12 INCH SOLID WHITE LINE (POLYUREA PAINT)	60	LF	\$12.00	\$720.00
72	628.0510 24 INCH SOLID WHITE LINE (TYPE 2 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE)	710	LF	\$22.00	\$15,620.00
73	628.0640 INCH BY 36 INCH YIELD LINE MARKINGS (TYPE 2 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE)	80	SF	\$17.00	\$1,360.00
74	628.0660 INSTALL STRAIGHT ARROW (TYPE 2 PAVEMENT MARKING TAPE)	2	EA	\$165.00	\$330.00
75	628.9010 PREFORMED TRAIL ENTRANCE MARKING (THERMOPLASTIC)	310	SF	\$28.00	\$8,680.00
76	630.1720 ADJUST EXISTING MANHOLE TO GRADE	1	EA	\$1,900.00	\$1,900.00
77	637.0005 DUST CONTROL	1	LS	\$235,000.00	\$235,000.00
78	637.0010 NPDES DISCHARGE PERMIT	1	LS	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
79	637.9010 POST CONSTRUCTION GRAVEL MULCH	1	FA	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
80	670.0070 4 INCH NV ENERGY CONDUIT	3930	LF	\$100.00	\$393,000.00
81	670.9010 3 INCH NV ENERGY CONDUIT	440	LF	\$120.00	\$52,800.00
82	671.0030 3 FOOT X 7 FOOT X 4 FOOT NV ENERGY ELECTRICAL MODULE (RS-82)	3	EA	\$17,000.00	\$51,000.00
83	671.9010 3 FOOT X 7 FOOT X 4 FOOT NV ENERGY ELECTRICAL MODULE (RS-85)	1	EA	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
84	671.9020 48 INCH X 54 INCH CONCRETE TRANSFORMER PAD (RS-19)	2	EA	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00
85	671.9030 VEHICLE PROTECTION BARRIERS (RS-6)	28	EA	\$770.00	\$21,560.00
86	671.9040 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING SERVICE PEDESTAL	1	EA	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
87	671.9050 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING TRANSFORMER	1	EA	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00
88	671.9060 REMOVE AND RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL MODULE	1	EA	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00
89	672.0020 PVC CONDUIT (2 INCH)	19070	LF	\$40.00	\$762,800.00
90	672.0050 MODIFY EXISTING SERVICE PEDESTAL	1	EA	\$8,400.00	\$8,400.00
91	672.0070 TRAIL LIGHTING ASSEMBLY ON NEW FOUNDATION	181	EA	\$9,300.00	\$1,683,300.00
92	672.0080 NO. 3-1/2 PULL BOX	15	EA	\$850.00	\$12,750.00

BID ABSTRACT

24.MWA111.C1-SK Summerlin Parkway Trail - Summerlin Interchange to Rampart

Bid Date: December 11, 2024

PWP No.: CL-2025-143

Las Vegas Paving Corporation					
Item #	Description	QTY	UOM	Unit Price	Extended Price
93	672.0090 POLE AND BRIDGE LIGHT ASSEMBLY	5	EA	\$8,000.00	\$40,000.00
94	672.0110 200 AMP SERVICE PEDESTAL PAD	3	EA	\$9,700.00	\$29,100.00
95	672.9010 TUNNEL LIGHTING FIXTURE	6	EA	\$2,400.00	\$14,400.00
96	672.9020 REMOVE AND REPLACE TUNNEL LIGHTING FIXTURE	10	EA	\$1,900.00	\$19,000.00
97	672.9030 NO. 2 CONDUCTOR	56450	LF	\$6.00	\$338,700.00
98	672.9040 NO. 8 CONDUCTOR	280	LF	\$4.00	\$1,120.00
99	672.9050 JUNCTION BOX	5	EA	\$1,900.00	\$9,500.00
100	672.9060 NO. 5 PULL BOX	3	EA	\$900.00	\$2,700.00
101	699.0050 REMOVABLE BOLLARD	6	EA	\$4,500.00	\$27,000.00
102	699.9010 BICYCLE REPAIR STATION	4	EA	\$7,500.00	\$30,000.00
103	699.9020 TRASH RECEPTACLES	7	EA	\$4,500.00	\$31,500.00
104	699.9030 BENCHES	7	EA	\$3,500.00	\$24,500.00
TOTAL BASE BID AMOUNT				\$26,000,000.00	
% Greater than Lowest Responsive & Responsible Bidder					
Bidder's Preference Received				No	
Responsive Bidder				Yes	
Responsive Bidder				Yes	
Department Evaluation Complete				Yes	
Award to Low Bidder Recommended				Yes	
Engineer's Estimate: \$20,039,535.00					